SENATE

WENT GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT FORM TO CONTRIBUTE OF THE CONTRIBU

Amend printed copy of SB 270

On page 9, after line 17, insert:

"**→**Section 3. West Louisville Historically Black Colleges and Universities Pilot **Project:** Kentucky State University shall explore and pursue opportunities to partner with any other historically black college or university in the Commonwealth to offer courses during each fall, spring, and summer academic sessions. These courses shall include, but not be limited to onsite, in-person courses delivered by Kentucky State University at or in conjunction with any other historically black college or university in the Commonwealth. The courses shall include dual credit courses for high school students, undergraduate level courses, graduate level courses, and courses for credit toward certificates and badges. The course credits shall be transferrable in and between Kentucky State University and any other historically black college or university in the Commonwealth, even if the course credits are not expressly articulated for other colleges or universities in the Commonwealth. Any memorandum of understanding or memorandum of agreement between Kentucky State University and any other historically black college or university in the Commonwealth shall be submitted to the Council on Postsecondary Education for review. Kentucky State University and the Council on Postsecondary Education shall submit a report on the results of the pilot project, including but not limited to the number of students served, to the Interim Joint Committee on Education by September 1, 2022.

→ Section 4. West Louisville Health and Wellness Pilot Project: The Kentucky State

Amendment No.	Rep. Sen. Robert Stivers
Committee Amendment	Signed: Down
Floor Amendment \\ \(\big(\) \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	IRC Drafter:
Adopted:	Date:
Rejected:	Doc. ID: XXXX

University shall partner with the Cabinet for Health and Family Services and any other historically black college or university (HBCU) in the Commonwealth to design and implement a pilot project to help address issues of health education, wellness, and food insecurity in African-American communities encompassing or adjacent to an HBCU in West Louisville. Kentucky State University shall make referrals for community employment services and shall coordinate with the Cabinet for Health and Family Services to assist with the delivery of public assistance, social support services, and health and nutrition services to anyone eligible for such assistance and services. The Cabinet for Health and Family Services may utilize a service delivery model as used in the Neighborhood Place or a similar model which is deemed effective to implement the pilot project. The Kentucky State University and the Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall submit a report on the results of the West Louisville Health and Wellness Pilot Project, including but not limited to the number of individuals served and the types of services provided to the Interim Joint Committee on Health, Welfare, and Family Services by September 1, 2022.

- → Section 5. The pilot programs created in Sections 3 and 4 of this Act are mandated programs.
- →Section 6. There is hereby appropriated General Fund moneys in the amount of \$200,000 for fiscal year 2021-2022 to Kentucky State University for the purpose of implementing the pilot programs created in Sections 3 and 4 of this Act.".